
 

 
Pension Fund Committee 

 
Date: Tuesday, 25 June 2024 
Time: 1.30 pm 
Venue: Meeting Room 1, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 
  
Membership: (Quorum 3) 
Cllr Andy Canning (Chair), Cllr Andy Todd (Vice-Chair), Cllr John Beesley (BCP), Cllr 
David Brown (BCP), Cllr Will Chakawhata, Adrian Felgate, Cllr Felicity Rice (BCP),            
Cllr Andy Skeats and Cllr Gary Suttle 
 
 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset, DT1 1XJ 
 
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  joshua.kennedy@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 
the exempt part of this agenda. 
 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 
public app called Modern.Gov for use on your iPad, Android, and Window tablet.  Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 
 
 

Agenda 
 
  Page No 

 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   MINUTES 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2024. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or personal interest as set 
out in the adopted Code of Conduct.  In making their decision 
councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their 
declaration. 
 
If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 

 

Public Document Pack



 

in advance of the meeting.  
 

4.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
Representatives of town or parish councils and members of the public 
who live, work, or represent an organisation within the Dorset Council 
area are welcome to submit either 1 question or 1 statement for each 
meeting.  You are welcome to attend the meeting in person or via MS 
Teams to read out your question and to receive the response.   If you 
submit a statement for the committee this will be circulated to all 
members of the committee in advance of the meeting as a supplement 
to the agenda and appended to the minutes for the formal record but 
will not be read out at the meeting. The first 8 questions and the first 
8 statements received from members of the public or 
organisations for each meeting will be accepted on a first come 
first served basis in accordance with the deadline set out below. 
 Further information read Public Participation - Dorset Council 
 
All submissions must be emailed in full to 
Joshua.kennedy@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk by 08:00am on Thursday 20 
June 2024. 
 
When submitting your question(s) and/or statement(s) please note 
that:  
 

• You can submit 1 question or 1 statement. 

• A question may include a short pre-amble to set the context.  

• It must be a single question and any sub-divided questions will 
not be permitted. 

• Each question will consist of no more than 450 words, and you 
will be given up to 3 minutes to present your question.  

• When submitting a question please indicate who the question is 
for (e.g., the name of the committee or Portfolio Holder).  

• Include your name, address, and contact details.  Only your 
name will be published but we may need your other details to 
contact you about your question or statement in advance of the 
meeting. 

• Questions and statements received in line with the council’s 
rules for public participation will be published as a supplement 
to the agenda.  

• All questions, statements and responses will be published in full 
within the minutes of the meeting.    

 

 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
To receive questions submitted by councillors.  
 
Councillors can submit up to two valid questions at each meeting and 
sub divided questions count towards this total. Questions and 
statements received will be published as a supplement to the agenda 
and all questions, statements and responses will be published in full 
within the minutes of the meeting.  

 

https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/mgGeneric.aspx?MD=mgPublicParticipation


 

 
The submissions must be emailed in full to 
Joshua.kennedy@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk by 08:30am on Thursday 20 
June 2024. 
 
Dorset Council Constitution – Procedure Rule 13 
 
 

6.   URGENT ITEMS 
 
To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall 
be recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

7.   PENSION FUND INVESTMENTS 
 
To consider the quarterly report on the value and performance of the 
pension fund’s investments. 
 

5 - 100 

8.   BRUNEL GOVERNANCE / SCHEME ADVISORY BOARD UPDATE 
 
To receive a verbal update from Cllr John Beesley in his capacity as 
the Committee’s representative on the Brunel Oversight Board and as 
a member of the Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) for the Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS). 
 

 

9.   PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION 
 
To consider the quarterly report on pension fund administration. 
 

101 - 106 

10.   DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

To confirm the dates for the meetings of the Committee in 2024/25: 
 
1.30 pm Tuesday 17 September 2024 - County Hall, Dorchester. 
1.30 pm Tuesday 26 November 2024 - County Hall, Dorchester. 
1.30 pm Tuesday 18 March 2025 - County Hall, Dorchester. 

 
All meetings to be preceded by training for committee members 
10am to 12.45pm. 

 

 

11.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following 
item in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 3 of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended).  

The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 

 

mailto:Joshua.kennedy@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=433&Year=0&info=1&MD=constitution


 

item of business is considered. 

There is no exempt business scheduled for this meeting. 

 
 



 
 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 26 MARCH 2024 
 

Present: Cllr Andy Canning (Chairman), Cllr David Brown (BCP), Cllr 
Simon Christopher, Adrian Felgate, Cllr Howard Legg, Cllr Mark Roberts and Cllr 
Gary Suttle 
 
Present remotely: Cllrs John Beesley (BCP) and Felicity Rice (BCP) 
 
Also present: Tim Dickson and Simon Wood (Brunel Pension Partnership), and Steve 
Tyson (Independent Investment Advisor, Apex Group)   

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Aidan Dunn (Executive Director - Corporate Development S151), Karen Gibson 
(Service Manager for Pensions) and David Wilkes (Service Manager for Treasury and 
Investments) 
 
  

 
260.   Apologies 

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

261.   Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2024 were confirmed and signed. 
 

262.   Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting. 
 

263.   Public Participation 
 
No questions or statements from members of the public were made at the 
meeting. 
 

264.   Questions From Councillors 
 
No questions or statements from Councillors were made at the meeting. 
 

265.   Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

266.   Pensions Administration 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



2 

Performance against Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) continued to be generally 
good despite difficulties with the McCloud remedy.  
 
The new McCloud regulations came into place on 1 October 2023. There had 
been further delay in the software delivery needed for the implementation of the 
McCloud remedy and this was now not expected until the end of the year. The 
pension fund’s data was in good condition ready for the McCloud remedial work 
and the 2025 valuation. Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) funds are 
expected to issue annual benefit illustrations in compliance with the new McCloud 
regulations for the first time next year. This would not be possible until the 
software had been delivered. 
 
The possibility of moving to a different software provider was discussed and it was 
noted that the other main software provider was further ahead in implementing the 
McCloud remedial work compared to the Dorset’s provider. Discussions had taken 
place between officers and the provider, and the provider was due to attend the 
next Local Pension Board meeting where software delivery progress would be 
monitored. 
 
New Government Actuary Department (GAD) guidance was issued on 24 January 
2024. This covered technical areas such as interfund transfers and provided 
details of additional calculations required in respect of the McCloud remedy. 
 

267.   Pension Fund Investments 
 

The value of the pension fund’s assets at 31 December 2023 was £3.8 billion 
with just under 80% of assets by value now under the management of Brunel.  
 
Employer contribution rates would be reviewed by the actuary at the next triennial 
valuation based on assets and estimated liabilities as at 31 March 2025. The 
actuary was expected to take a cautious approach if the funding position had 
improved as they would not want to reduce rates and then subsequently have to 
increase rates at a later date.  
 
The total return from the pension fund’s investments over the quarter to 31 
December 2023 was 5.0%, compared to the combined benchmark return of 
4.5%.  The total return for the 12 months to 31 December 2023 was 9.7% 
compared to the benchmark return of 8.8%.  Annualised returns for three years 
were 4.5% compared to the benchmark return of 6.0% and for five years were 
5.8% compared to the benchmark of 6.4%. 
 
The quarter to 31 December 2023 saw global falls in inflation at a faster pace 
than previously expected, which lead to expectations that interest rates might 
start to fall faster than expected and in turn a rally across most asset classes.  
This had continued into the first quarter of 2024.  The backdrop for Brunel’s 
portfolios was more positive due to stabilising interest rates and lower energy 
prices. 
 
A key theme in markets was the performance of the so-called Magnificent Seven 
mega-cap stocks - Apple, Amazon, Alphabet, Meta, Nvidia, Microsoft and Tesla. 
The potential for social media and anti-trust legislation could have impact on the 

Page 6



3 

valuations of some of these companies.  Brunel’s active portfolios were generally 
underweight these companies and their underlying managers would be aware of 
and managing these risks. 
 
Brunel were investigating with FTSE the reported increase for the quarter in 
Weighted Average Carbon Intensity (WACI) for the Paris Aligned Benchmark 
(PAB) and Climate Transition Benchmark (CTB) passive equities products.  The 
results of the investigation would be shared with client funds but it was believed 
that these products were meeting their targets.  

 
David Vickers, Brunel’s Chief Investment Officer, had accepted an invitation to sit 
on a Green Finance Initiative (GFI) taskforce to deliver independent 
recommendations to the Shadow Chancellor regarding mechanisms to 
encourage greater private investment in the UK’s net zero economy.  Brunel is 
not party-political and engages with the UK government and shadow 
government, and with other mainstream political parties, on an independent basis 
where it considers such engagement useful. 
 
Brunel agreed to provide a more detailed analysis of the geographical exposure 
of its Emerging Markets equities portfolio. 

 
268.   Brunel Governance / Scheme Advisory Board Update 

 
Cllr John Beesley, the pension fund’s representative on the Brunel Oversight 
Board (BOB), and also a member of the LGPS Scheme Advisory Board (SAB), 
updated the Committee on governance matters relating to investment pooling.   
 
Brunel’s budget for 2024/25 had been agreed by the shareholders.  It had also 
been agreed by the ten shareholders that the threshold for approval of Special 
Reserved Matters (SRM) would be reduced from 100% to 75% therefore ensuring 
that one fund could not exercise a veto over the wishes of the majority of 
shareholders.  A replacement for Brunel’s retiring chair had been agreed subject 
to confirmation.  It was agreed that Brunel’s Chief Investment Officer should be 
invited to a forthcoming meeting of the Committee. 
 
SAB wanted to ensure that any legislation or guidance resulting from the 
proposals for the LGPS in the spring budget was compatible with fiduciary duty.  
The McCloud remedy was still occupying a lot of the SAB’s time.  
 

269.   Pension Fund Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25 
 
The Committee considered a report by officers setting out the Treasury 
Management Strategy (TMS) for 2024-25. 

 
Although the pension fund had no strategic allocation to cash, cashflows needed 
to be managed to ensure there was sufficient liquidity to meet liabilities as they fell 
due and to invest any surplus balances appropriately.  The TMS provided the 
framework within which officers must manage these cashflows and cash 
investments. 

 

Page 7



4 

The TMS for 2024-25 was unchanged from 2023-24 and broadly followed the TMS 
for Dorset Council, the administering authority for the pension fund, where 
applicable. 

 
Decision 
 
That the Treasury Management Strategy for 2024-25 be approved. 
 

270.   Dates of Future Meetings 
 
1.30 pm Tuesday 25 June 2024 - County Hall, Dorchester. 
1.30 pm Tuesday 17 September 2024 - County Hall, Dorchester. 
1.30 pm Tuesday 26 November 2024 - County Hall, Dorchester. 
1.30 pm Tuesday 18 March 2025 - County Hall, Dorchester. 
 
All meetings to be preceded by training for committee members 10am to 12.45pm. 
 

271.   Exempt Business 
 
Decision 
 
That the press and the public be excluded for the following item(s) in view of the 
likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of paragraph 3 of 
schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).  
 

272.   Investment Management Changes 
 

The Committee were updated on progress made implementing changes to 
investment management arrangements agreed previously by the Committee. 
 
At its meeting 29 November 2023, the Committee approved the transition of the 
pension fund’s holdings in the RLPPC Over 5 Year Corporate Bond Fund 
managed by Royal London Asset Management (RLAM) to the Sterling Corporate 
Bonds portfolio managed by Brunel Pension Partnership.  This transition was 
approximately 95% complete and expected to be fully complete within weeks. 
 
At its meeting 5 March 2024, the Committee approved the transfer of the pension 
fund’s holdings in Climate Transition Benchmark (CTB) passive equities to Paris 
Aligned Benchmark (PAB) passive equities.  This transition was now fully 
complete. 

 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00 am - 12.45 pm 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 8



Pension Fund Committee 

25 June 2024 

Pension Fund Investments  

For Decision 

Local Councillor(s): All 

Executive Director: A Dunn, Executive Director, Corporate Development  
     
Report Author:   David Wilkes 
Title:    Service Manager (Treasury and Investments) 
Tel:    01305 224119 
Email:    david.wilkes@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Report Status:  Public 

Brief Summary: 

The estimated value of the pension fund’s assets at 31 March 2024 was £3,918m 

compared to £3,517m at the start of the financial year, an increase of £401m.   

 

The total return from the pension fund’s investments over the quarter to 31 March 

2024 was 4.9%, compared to the combined benchmark return of 4.9%.  The total 

return for the 12 months to 31 March 2024 was 11.4% compared to the 

benchmark return of 12.5%.  Annualised returns for three years were 5.4% 

compared to the benchmark return of 6.8% and for five years were 5.5% 

compared to the benchmark of 6.2%. 

 

The quarter to 31 March 2024 saw inflation continue to fall but at a slower pace 
than expected, leading in turn to expectations that interest rates would fall more 
slowly than previously expected.  Most markets remained positive as economic 
indicators were generally more positive than expected previously reducing fears 
of stagnation or recession.   
 
A key aspect driving markets continues to be the performance of the so-called 
Magnificent Seven mega-cap stocks - Apple, Amazon, Alphabet, Meta, Nvidia, 
Microsoft and Tesla. 
 

As at 31 March 2024, approximately 83% of the pension fund’s assets were 

under the management of Brunel Pension Partnership (Brunel), the pension 

fund’s Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) investment pooling manager. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Dorset’s holdings in Brunel’s listed portfolios reflected the strong markets and 

were all up in absolute terms.  Global High Alpha and Global Sustainable 

equities, Dorset’s largest Brunel holdings, both saw absolute returns for the 

quarter above 9%, broadly in line with their benchmarks. 

The investment environment for Brunel’s general bias towards growth and quality 

styles is anticipated to be more favourable in 2024 than it was for 2022 and much 

of 2023. A period of stable or falling interest rates should be favourable for 

Brunel, as would stable or falling oil prices.    

Recommendation: 
 
That the Committee review and comment upon the activity and overall 
performance of the pension fund’s investments.  
 

Reason for Recommendation:     
  
To ensure that the pension fund has the appropriate management and 
monitoring arrangements in place, and to ensure that asset allocation in line with 
agreed strategic targets. 
 
1. Asset Valuation Summary 

1.1 The table below shows the pension fund’s asset valuation by asset class 

at the beginning of the financial year and as at 31 March 2024, compared 

with the target allocation agreed by the Committee June 2023.  There 

were no significant variances between actual and target allocations. 

 

 

Asset Class £M % £M % £M %

UK Equities 310.0     8.8% 339.9      8.7% 352.6     9.0%

Global Equities 1,567.5  44.6% 1,826.2    46.6% 1,763.2  45.0%

Emerging Markets Equities 142.2     4.0% 147.8      3.8% 156.7     4.0%

Total Listed Equities 2,019.7 57.4% 2,313.9   59.1% 2,272.5  58.0%

Corporate Bonds 229.1     6.5% 256.4      6.5% 254.7     6.5%

Multi Asset Credit 232.4     6.6% 269.7      6.9% 254.7     6.5%

Diversified Returns 236.5     6.7% 262.2      6.7% 274.3     7.0%

Infrastructure 276.2     7.9% 290.4      7.4% 313.5     8.0%

Private Equity 135.8     3.9% 138.4      3.5% 195.9     5.0%

Property 302.8     8.6% 307.2      7.8% 352.6     9.0%

Liability Driven Investment 19.0      0.5% 0.0          0.0% -        0.0%

Cash 58.8      1.7% 82.7        2.1% -        0.0%

F/X Hedging 7.1        0.2% 2.8-          -0.1% -        0.0%

Total Asset Valuation 3,517.4  100.0% 3,918.1    100.0% 3,918.1  100.0%

31-Mar-23 31-Mar-24 Target Allocation

Page 10

https://apps.geowessex.com/stats/


2. Investment Performance Summary 

2.1 The overall performance of the pension fund’s investments to 31 March 

2024 is summarised below (returns for three and five years are annualised 

figures). 

 

2.2 Appendix 1 summarises by investment manager and investment vehicle 

the value of Assets Under Management (AUM) as at 31 March 2024 plus 

each investment’s return compared to its benchmark for the quarter, one, 

three and five years, and ‘Since Initial Investment’ (SII).  All percentages 

quoted for periods over one year are annualised returns. 

3. Economic and Market Background 

3.1 The quarter to 31 March 2024 saw inflation continue to fall but at a slower 
pace than expected, leading in turn to expectations that interest rates 
would fall more slowly than previously expected.  Most markets (except 
government bonds) remained positive as in general economic indicators 
were more positive than expected reducing fears of stagnation or 
recession.  US equities in particular performed strongly, lagged by the UK 
and emerging markets. 
 

3.2 A major influence on the performance of world benchmarks and market 
participants continues to be the performance of the so-called Magnificent 

4.9%

11.4%

5.4% 5.5%
4.9%

12.5%

6.8%
6.2%

0.0%

2.0%

4.0%

6.0%

8.0%

10.0%

12.0%

14.0%

Quarter 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years

Fund Return  Benchmark Return

Page 11



Seven mega-cap US technology stocks - Apple, Amazon, Alphabet 
(Google, YouTube, Android mobile operating system), Meta (Facebook, 
Instagram, WhatsApp), Nvidia, Microsoft and Tesla. As of January 2024, 
these seven stocks in total represented nearly 30% of the S&P 500's 
market capitalisation.   

3.3 Further information relating to the economic and market background 
relevant to the pension fund’s investments can be found in the 
independent investment adviser’s quarterly report (Appendix 2). 
 

4. Investment Pooling 

4.1 In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government Pension 

Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016, 

Dorset participates with nine other LGPS funds to pool investment assets 

through the Brunel Pension Partnership.  Brunel is wholly owned in equal 

shares by the ten administering authorities that participate in the pool and 

is authorised by the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA). 

4.2 As at 31 March 2024, approximately 83% of the pension fund’s assets 

were under the management of Brunel. 

4.3 Brunel’s performance report for the quarter ending 31 March 2024 is 

included as Appendix 3 to this report.  This report includes market 

summaries from Brunel’s investment officers and an overall performance 

summary for the pension fund, together with more detailed information in 

relation to Dorset’s assets under Brunel’s management. 

4.4 Brunel’s listed portfolios reflected the strong markets and were all up in 

absolute terms, except for the two UK gilt portfolios (not held by Dorset), 

which were hindered by the “higher for longer” outlook. Global High Alpha 

and Global Sustainable equities, Dorset’s largest Brunel holdings, both 

saw absolute returns for the quarter above 9%, broadly in line with their 

benchmarks. 

4.5 The investment environment for Brunel’s general bias towards growth and 

quality styles is anticipated to be more favourable in 2024 than it was for 

2022 and much of 2023. A period of stable or falling interest rates should 

be favourable for Brunel, as would stable or falling oil prices.   Another 

significant factor effecting the relative performance of each of Brunel’s 

portfolios continues to be the exposure to the ‘magnificent seven’ relative 

to benchmark. 

 

Page 12



5. Private Markets  

5.1 The pension fund has investments in private equity funds managed by two 

external managers, HarbourVest and Patria (formerly managed by Abrdn), 

and Brunel.  

5.2 Private Equity is an asset class that takes several years for commitments 

to be fully invested.  The table below summarises the pension fund’s 

commitments, drawdowns, distributions received and closing valuations by 

manager as at 31 March 2024. 

Commitment Distributions Valuation

£m £m % £m £m

HarbourVest 110.2 100.5 91% 131.7 63.1

Patria 77.7 69.6 90% 98.2 13.9

Brunel 120.0 44.3 37% 3.8 61.3

Total 307.9 214.4 70% 233.8 138.3

Drawndown  

 

5.3 The pension fund has two external infrastructure managers, Federated 

Hermes and IFM.  The target for each manager is a 10% absolute annual 

return and this is used at the benchmark for these investments.  In 

addition to the assets under the management of Federated Hermes and 

IFM, the pension fund also has holdings in infrastructure funds under the 

management of Brunel. 

5.4 The performance of the pension fund’s property investments managed by 

CBRE is detailed in Appendix 4.  In addition to the assets under the 

management of CBRE, the pension fund also has holdings in secured long 

income property funds under the management of Brunel. 

6. Financial Implications 

6.1  The Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) is a national pension 

scheme administered locally.  Dorset Council is the administering authority 

for the LGPS in Dorset which provides pensions and other benefits for 

employees of the Council, other councils and a range of other 

organisations within the county. 

6.2  The LGPS is a ‘defined benefit’ scheme which means that benefits for 

scheme members are calculated based on factors such as age, length of 

membership and salary.  Member benefits are not calculated on the basis 

of investment performance as they would be in a ‘defined contribution’ 

scheme. 

Page 13



6.3  Administering authorities are required to maintain a pension fund for the 

payment of benefits to scheme members funded by contributions from 

scheme members and their employers, and from the returns on 

contributions invested prior to benefits becoming payable. 

6.4  Contribution levels for scheme members are set nationally, and 

contribution levels for scheme employers are set locally by actuaries 

engaged by administering authorities.  As scheme member rates cannot 

be changed locally and benefits are defined, the risk of investment 

underperformance is effectively borne by scheme employers. 

6.5 The pension fund’s actuary, Barnett Waddingham, undertakes a full 

assessment of the funding position every three years.  The results of the 

latest full assessment as at 31 March 2022 were that the pension fund had 

a funding level of 96% i.e. assets were estimated to be 96% of the value 

that they would have needed to be to pay for the expected benefits 

accrued to that date, based on the assumptions used, compared to 92% at 

the last valuation as at 31 March 2019. 

7. Natural Environment, Climate & Ecology Implications 

7.1  The pension fund’s Investment Strategy Statement requires all external 

investment managers to consider and manage all financially material risks 

arising from environmental issues, including those associated with climate 

change. 

7.2  At its m
[...]
 Dow Jones do not accept any liability to any person for any loss or damage arising out of any error or omission in the ICB.

This material is for information only and for the sole use of the recipient, it is not to be reproduced, copied or shared. The report was prepared utilising agreed

scenarios, assumptions and formats.

Performance Report Quarter ending 31 March 2024

Summary

3

Overview of

assets

5

Performance

attribution

7

Responsible

investment

9

Risk and return

10

Portfolio

overview

13

CIO commentary

16

Portfolios

18

Glossary

56

Disclaimer

58

58

P
age 90



Brunel Pension Partnership

Forging better futures
Classification: Public 59

P
age 91



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 93



  Page 94



  Page 95



  

▪ 

▪ 

▪ 

▪ 

Page 96



  Page 97



  Page 98



  











 

Page 99



  



 

Page 100



  

 

Completed certifications In progress certifications 

Page 101



  







 

Page 102



  Page 103



  Page 104



Pensions Fund Committee 

25 June 2024 

Pensions Administration 
 

For Review and Consultation  

 
Local Councillor(s): All 

Executive Director: A Dunn, Executive Director, Corporate Development  
     
Report Author:  Karen Gibson 
Title:   Service Manager for Pensions 
Tel:   01305 228524 
Email:   karen.gibson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Report Status:  Public 

 
Brief Summary: 

This report is the quarterly update for the Pension Fund Committee on all operational 
and administration matters relating to the Fund.  It contains updates on the following: 

• Key Performance Indicators  

• McCloud Update 

• End of year Processes 2024 

• LGPS Gender Pensions Gap 

• Payroll Migration Update 

• Pensions Dashboard 

• Staffing Update 

 
Recommendation: 
 
It is recommended that the Committee note and comment on the contents of the 

report. 

 

Reason for Recommendation:      
 

To update the Committee on aspects of Pensions Administration. 

Page 105

Agenda Item 9

https://apps.ge
[...]
159-april-2024
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/pensions-schemes-newsletter-159-april-2024/newsletter-159-april-2024
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/pensions-schemes-newsletter-158-april-2024
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/pensions-schemes-newsletter-158-april-2024


4.4 The outsourcing of payroll provision caused the most significant issues for the 
fund this year, with 61% of employers receiving financial penalties being 
schools or other education establishments.   

4.5 CARE revaluation for 2024 of 6.7%, has also now been added to CARE 
pension totals, and pensions increases again at 6.7%, have been applied to 
deferred and pensioner members. 

4.6 The provision of this data to the fund is not always easy for employers. We 
provide excellent support and training to our employers and work closely with 
them. 
 

5 LGPS Gender Pensions Gap 
5.1 The Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) has undertaken work to look at the 

gender pensions gap in the LGPS. This includes the commissioning of two 
reports from the Government Actuary’s Department (GAD). Further details 
are contained in the administration report of 19 September 2023. 

5.2 This work is continuing with the SAB setting up a dedicated working group of 
representatives from LGPS funds, employee, and employer representatives, 
as well as actuaries to consider next steps. I am pleased to confirm that 
Dorset is included in this working group and has contributed some significant 
data which has been of interest and assistance. Dorset Council has also 
assisted in the provision of this data.  

5.3 The working group’s action plan can be found here. 
 

6 Payroll Migration Update 
6.1 Work has now started to move the pensions payroll from Dorset Council SAP 

to the Dorset County Pension Fund’s UPM payroll. This will result in one 
system, and negate the issues experienced over many years with having a 
separate payroll provision. 

6.2 The project is being managed by the Systems and Oper

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 25 JUNE 2024 
 

Present: Cllrs Andy Canning (Chair), Andy Todd (Vice-Chair), David Brown, 
Adrian Felgate and Felicity Rice 
 
Present remotely: Cllrs John Beesley and Will Chakawhata 
 
Apologies: Cllrs Andy Skeats and Gary Suttle 
 
Also present:  Tim Dickson and David Vickers (Brunel Pension Partnership), and 
Steve Tyson (Independent Investment Advisor, Apex Group) 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Aidan Dunn (Executive Director - Corporate Development S151), Karen Gibson 
(Service Manager for Pensions), Sean Cremer (Corporate Director for Finance and 
Commercial) and David Wilkes (Service Manager for Treasury and Investments) 
 
  

 
273.   Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2024 were confirmed and signed. 
 

274.   Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting. 
 

275.   Public Participation 
 
No questions or statements from members of the public were made at the 
meeting. 
 

276.   Questions From Councillors 
 
No questions or statements from Councillors were made at the meeting. 
 

277.   Urgent items 
 

No urgent items were raised at the meeting. 
 

278.   Pension Fund Investments 
 
The value of the pension fund’s assets at 31 March 2024 was £3.9 billion, 
compared to £3.5 billion at 1 April 2023.  As at 31 March 2024, approximately 83% 
of the fund’s assets were under the management of Brunel.  



2 

 
The total return from the pension fund’s investments over the quarter to 31 March 
2024 was 4.9% matching the combined benchmark return.  The total return for the 
year to 31 March 2024 was 11.4% compared to the benchmark return of 12.5%. 
Annualised returns for three years were 5.4% compared to the benchmark return 
of 6.8%, and for five years were 5.5% compared to the benchmark of 6.2%. The 
discount rate used by the actuary at the last triennial valuation was 4.9% per 
annum. 

 
The quarter to 31 March 2024 saw falls in inflation at a slower pace than 
anticipated, which in turn led to expectations that interest rates would fall more 
slowly than had been expected in the previous quarter to the end of 2023.  Most 
markets remained positive as economic indicators were generally more positive. 
The investment environment for Brunel had been more favourable compared to 
2022, and a large part of 2023.   

 
The majority of the Brunel portfolios that the pension fund was invested in 
outperformed their benchmarks for the quarter, and those that didn’t were only 
marginally behind their benchmarks.  The emerging market portfolio had 
underperformed its benchmark since inception, largely attributed to the application 
of Brunel’s responsible investment policy but also to some poor stock selection by 
underlying investment managers.  Any changes to key personnel at underlying 
investment managers were subject to immediate review by Brunel. 
 

279.   BRUNEL GOVERNANCE / SCHEME ADVISORY BOARD UPDATE 
 
Cllr John Beesley, the pension fund’s representative on the Brunel Oversight 
Board (BOB), and also a member of the LGPS Scheme Advisory Board (SAB), 
updated the Committee on governance matters relating to investment pooling.   
 
Sally Bridgeland joined Brunel’s Board as Deputy Chair on 1 May and is due to 
formally take over as Chair on 1 October 2024.  Laura Chappell, Brunel’s Chief 
Executive, is expected to attend the next meeting of the Committee in September.  
 
There had been discussions at BOB and SAB about how to respond to the 
government’s ambitions for consolidation of LGPS investment pools, and possibly 
also LGPS funds, and for greater investment from pension funds in the United 
Kingdom.  These ambitions were not expected to change regardless of the results 
of the general election.   
 
SAB continued to spend a great deal of time on the McCloud remedy and other 
administrative issues. 
 

280.   PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION 
 
Performance against Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) continued to be good.  

 
The problems and delays with the software delivery required for the 
implementation of the McCloud remedy had continued. The software provider 
attended the last Local Pension Board meeting and is expected to attend the next 



3 

meeting. Progress and the impact of delays on the pension fund had been 
monitored. 

 
Work had been underway to migrate the pensions payroll to the pensions 
administration system. The software provider, pension fund and other Council 
officers were discussing how to address issues regarding extraction of data from 
SAP, the Council’s main finance system. Parallel payment runs are expected to 
commence from January 2025 and the go-live date is expected to be April 2025. 

 
There had been an increase in the number of financial penalties issued to scheme 
employers, primarily due to missing data required for end of year processes. 
Outsourced payroll providers of schools had been a particular problem in 
submitting the relevant information on time. Monthly meetings had been set up 
with one payroll provider where concerns were discussed. 

 
Pension fund officers had contributed to the Scheme Advisory Board’s working 
group for the gender pensions gap.  
 

281.   Dates of Future Meetings 
 
1.30 pm Tuesday 17 September 2024 - County Hall, Dorchester. 
1.30 pm Tuesday 26 November 2024 - County Hall, Dorchester. 
1.30 pm Tuesday 18 March 2025 - County Hall, Dorchester. 
 
All meetings to be preceded by training for committee members 10am to 12.45pm. 
 

282.   Exempt Business 
 
There was no exempt business.  
 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 1.30  - 3.45 pm 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 


